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Corrected 4/4/06

All dimensions are in millimeters (inches) unless otherwise shown.

 

 

 

 

 

DATE REVISIONS

HIGH MAST

LIGHT TOWER

 

 

 

 

LGT010

60 (2.375)

1)

2)

3)

GENERAL NOTES

4)

5)

6)

Luminaires shall be aimed as shown on the aiming schedule 

in the plans and as directed by the Engineer. 

TOWER# WATTAGE

HIGH MAST TOWER SCHEDULE

LOCATION HEIGHTSTATION OFFSET TYPE # LUMS REMARKS

( 3/16 )

5 min.

100 (4)

Handhole door shall have a minimum of one clamp assembly 

on top and bottom and a minimum of three clamp assemblies 

on the non-hinged side of the door.

Verify adequate clearance exists to open and close the handhole

door with no conflict of the main breaker panel which is mounted 

to the inside of the door.

Provide racks to house all wiring so cables are neatly stored and 

the handhole door is not closing against a random lay of cables.

The luminaire ring shall be balanced so it lowers evenly.

O.D. Pipe (Typical) 

D

U

Coordinate bolt circle diameter 

of the tower with the bolt circle 

diameter of the anchor bolt cage.

Grounding electrode shall be 

installed at each tower in an 

access well according to the 

Standard Specifications

Ground

Reversing starter

Waterproof cable

clamps on enclosuresMotor
Power

Lights

Male to female

waterproof (non-

metallic) power 

plug to lights

or motor

Unit duct

Combination

starter

Foundation

A

A

DETAIL BHIGH MAST POLE

DETAIL A
SECTION A-A

m
in

.

(3
6

)

9
0
0

Labeled

power

plugs on

enclosure

(25’)

Mounted inside

pocket door

Pole handhole

Lowering ring

(See ring

detail)

Lightning rod

Waterproof

control switch

Stainless steel

ventilating

screen

Rain 

channel

1
5
0

(6
)

(3
)

Not to scale

Bottom of baseplate 

Top of foundation 

Groundline 

Stainless

steel banding 

See Detail A

See Detail B

RING DETAIL

To grounding 

electrode

Aluminum hood

M
o

u
n

t
i
n

g
 h

e
i
g

h
t

Clamp assembly

(typ) 

Heavy duty

stainless steel

padlock hasp

and staple 

POLE WIRING DETAIL

Use Multi-Mount

Luminaires

(when specified)

Stainless Steel

Lift Cable
Lift Cable for

2-Cable System

See Tenon 

Clip Detail

TENON CLIP DETAIL

Full length

stainless steel

piano hinge 

Main breaker 

enclosure

mounted on

pocket door

Pocket door 

Reinforced

Handhole Frame

(12)

300 min. (12)

300 min.

Tower 

shaft

7
5

 m
in

.

min.

Slip joint(s)

   (typ)

Flair base

(typical in

rest areas)

Equipment grounding 

conductor

2-hole NEMA ground 

lug easily accessible

inside handhole

2-pole fuseholder

Surge protector

Waterproof

control switch

8 m

control cord

Seal end of cable

Stainless steel terminal 

box on lowering ring to 

test luminaires with ring 

lowered.

Provide 

Tenon Bracket

 for Multimount

  Luminaires

Number of arms, as 

specified in the contract, 

shall be spaced equally 

around ring.

Tenon arms shall be 

long enough to aim 

every luminaire in 

any direction.

Fully enclosed,

fully welded

ring, unless

noted otherwise.

Bond across

slip joint(s)

All cable per 

high mast power

cable specifications

Main

circuit breaker

Step down transformer

for control circuit

Step-down

Transformer

Male waterproof

power plug to

motor starter

Motor 

power cord

Main Breaker

Manufacturer of lowering device shall factory wire the winch drive 

electrical control system.   Cable attachment to plugs and polarity 

must be observed to prevent faults to ground when plugs are 

changed between lights and motor circuits.

Alternate schemes shall be approved by the Engineer.
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Corrected 4/12/06

25 Chamfer(1)

All dimensions are in millimeters (inches) unless otherwise shown.

150 (6)
125 (5)

DATE REVISIONS

 LIGHT TOWER 

FOUNDATION

#4 Spiral

Anchor

rods evenly

spaced

#11 V bars evenly spaced

See design

table

2:1 (M
ax)

slope

(5)
125

conc cover

(1
2
)

3
0
0

1
9

0

(7
.5

)

2
.3

6
 M

(7
.5

’)

a

b

c

a

b

c

50 x 13

(2 x 1/2)

steel bar

150 W x 6(min) T (6 x 1/4)

steel ring plate

   

ANCHOR ROD CAGE

ANCHOR ROD

 CAGE TOP

 ANCHOR ROD 

CAGE BOTTOM

lock washer (typ)

flat washer (typ)

a

b

c

hex head nut (typ)

(See Note)

STATION

(5)125

3 hoops min.

top & bottom

OFFSET

Shaft diam.

  (ft)   (in)  (in)

30

30

30

30

36

36

36

38

38

48

48

48

48

54

54

54

60

60

DRILLED

 SHAFT

14

14

14

14

18

18

18

22

22

#4 spiral

@ 150 (6)

pitch (typ)

(1)25      Dia. PVC duct wireway     

min. projection above foundation.

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.75

1.75

2.25

1.75

2.25

14

14

14

14

18

18

18

22

22

(each)  (m)   (mm)  (mm)

25

30

40

46

450

450

450

450

525

525

525

675

675

G
r
a
n
u
l
a
r
 
 
 
 
 
 

C
o
h
e
s
i
v
e
 
 
 
 
 
 SOIL CONSISTENCY

LOOSE

 (in)

 (mm)

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

 (in) (each)

80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160

A A

SECTION A-A

V-bars see 

Sec. B-B and

Table

 FOUNDATION 

ELEVATION

GENERAL NOTES

5)

6)

7)

8)

TOWER

HEIGHT

DRILLED

 SHAFT

TOWER

HEIGHT

1.2

 (m)

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.5

1.5

760

810

760

760

760

760

915

915

915

965

965

27

37

43

49

34

V Bar

# 11

V Bar

# 11

The cost of reinforcing is incidental to the foundation.

230 (9)

TOWER

 BASE

 DIAM.

 (MIN)

24

24

24

24

26

28

28

30

32

TOWER

 BASE

 DIAM.

 (MIN)

610

610

610

610

660

710

710

SOFT

G
r
a
n
u
l
a
r
 
 
 
 
 
 

C
o
h
e
s
i
v
e
 
 
 
 
 
 SOIL CONSISTENCY

SOFT

24 27 30 34 37 40 43 46 49

Top ring template for 

anchor rods.  Attachment 

as approved by Engineer, 

see detail (may be part of 

removable form).

Coordinate bolt circle diameter of the tower with 

the bolt circle diameter of the anchor bolt cage.

Foundation shall be in accordance with applicable portions 

of Section 516 and 837 of the Standard Specifications.

Foundation shall be poured monolithically with no construction 

joints allowed.

Steel anchor bolt forms shall not be removed for a minimum

of 3 days after concrete is poured and the tower shall not be

set for a minimum of 7 days or as approved by the Engineer.

FOUNDATION SCHEDULE

LENGTH

TOWER

NUMBER

SHAFT

See design 

  table 

(5
)
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Bottom steel anchor bolt 

template. Method of 

attachment as approved

by the Engineer, see detail.

16mm x 3m (5/8" x 10’)

ANCHOR

  ROD

 DIAM.

 (MIN)

ANCHOR

  ROD

 DIAM.

 (MIN)

 ROD

CIRCLE

 DIAM.

 (MIN)

 ROD

CIRCLE

 DIAM.

 (MIN)

ANCHOR ROD & SHAFT REINFORCEMENT

      DESIGN TABLE (METRIC) 

ANCHOR ROD & SHAFT REINFORCEMENT

      DESIGN TABLE (ENGLISH) 

NUMBER

 

 DIAM.

NUMBER

 

 DIAM.

 

MEDIUM

STIFF

VERY STIFF

HARD

VERY DENSE

DENSE

MEDIUM

(N in BLOWS/FT.)

 LIGHT TOWER HEIGHT (feet)

MEDIUM

STIFF

VERY STIFF

HARD

LIGHT TOWER HEIGHT (meters)

VERY LOOSE

VERY LOOSE

LOOSE

MEDIUM

DENSE

VERY DENSE

(N in BLOWS/0.3M)

AVERAGE STRENGTH

   

2)

3)

4)

1) The shaft length(s) provided in the foundation schedule are

based on the soil borings included in the plans. If different

soils are encountered, the engineer shall be notified  to

provide a revised length.

Use 8 rods min., see design table for minimum anchor rod  

diameter. Anchor rod quantity, diameter, and length shall be 

determined by the approved drawings furnished by pole 

manufacturer.

All foundation reinforcement steel to be epoxy coated. Use 

#11 vertical bars and #4 spiral reinforcement - see design table.

                     Two (min.) connected

(threaded) sectional grounding electrodes,

more as needed, to achieve proper 

grounding per Sec. 806

450 (18)

450 wide x 450 deep (18W x 18D)

      Minimum anchor rod

projection above top of 

foundation, increase as needed.

1m x1m x150

(3’x3’x6")

Concrete

work pad

(center with

handhole door)

9) Place grounding electrodes in an access well, if there is a 

conflict in using the wireway window.

Top of foundation to be formed to

       below ground surface.

After forms are removed, compact 

impervious material a minimum of 

                          

around fdn.

 #4 bare copper grounding electrode conductor

4.6

20.4

16.8

14.3

12.6

11.4

16.4

15.0

14.3

13.6

12.9

21.5

17.5

14.8

13.0

11.6

17.1

15.6

14.9

14.1

13.4

22.5

18.3

15.4

13.3

11.9

17.8

16.2

15.5

14.6

13.9

23.6

19.0

15.9

13.7

12.2

18.5

16.8

16.0

15.1

14.4

25.0

20.3

17.1

14.8

13.2

18.9

17.3

16.4

15.5

14.8

26.1

21.1

17.6

15.2

13.5

19.6

17.9

17.0

16.1

15.3

27.2

21.8

18.1

15.6

13.8

20.2

18.4

17.5

16.5

15.7

28.5

23.1

19.3

16.7

14.9

20.7

18.9

17.9

16.9

16.1

29.8

24.0

19.9

17.1

15.2

21.4

19.5

18.5

17.5

16.6

< 0.5

0.5 to 1

1 to 2

2 to 4

> 4

6.2

5.1

4.4

3.8

3.5

6.5

5.3

4.5

3.9

3.5

6.9

5.6

4.7

4.1

3.6

7.2

5.8

4.8

4.2

3.7

7.6

6.2

5.2

4.5

4.0

8.0

6.4

5.4

4.6

4.1

8.3

6.7

5.5

4.7

4.2

8.7

7.0

5.9

5.1

4.5

9.1

7.3

6.1

5.2

4.6

5.0

4.6

4.4

4.1

3.9

5.2

4.8

4.5

4.3

4.1

5.4

4.9

4.7

4.5

4.2

5.6

5.1

4.9

4.4

5.8

5.3

5.0

4.7

4.5

6.0

5.5

5.2

4.9

4.7

6.2

5.6

5.3

5.0

4.8

6.3

5.7

5.5

5.2

4.9

6.5

5.9

5.6

5.3

5.1

10)

< 50

50 to 100

100 to 200

200 to 400

> 400

< 5

5 to 10

10 to 25

25 to 50

> 50

< 5

5 to 10

10 to 25

25 to 50

> 50

SHAFT LENGTH DESIGN TABLE (METRIC) (LENGTH IN METERS)

SHAFT LENGTH DESIGN TABLE (ENGLISH) (LENGTH IN FEET)

(Qu in kPa)

AVERAGE STRENGTH

   (Qu in tsf)





All dimensions are in millimeters (inches)

unless otherwise shown.
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Pole Setbackm
in

.
(2

4
)

6
1

0

( 3/4 )19

(1
5

)

3
8

1
F

o
r
m

e
d

1
5
0 (6

)m
in

.

25 (1)

(24)610

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

#6 Bare

copper

wire

(2
4
)

6
1

0

(1
2

)

3
0

5

STEEL FOUNDATION

Or

(2 1/2 x12)65x305

(5’)

6.1 m

1.5 m

(20’)

(30’)9 m

125 (5)

125 (5)

S
h
a
f
t
 
d
e
p
t
h
 
(
S

e
e
 
t
a
b
l
e
)

6( 1/4 )

(5 ft.)

(When rock is encountered

and foundation is shallower)

Shaft dia.

(See table)

S
h
a
f
t
 
d
e
p
t
h
 
(
S

e
e
 
t
a
b
l
e
)

(5)

Fill with fine

aggregate

125

Pole Foundation Setback:

 

For horizontal  mounted luminaires, setback

shall  be a minimum of          from edge

of pavement.

 

For vertical  mount luminaires, setback shall 

be a minimum of         from edge of 

pavement.  Poles shall  be located 

behind guardrail  or other protective

barriers, or as directed by the Engineer.

100 (4)

75 (3)

Finished grade

Finished

grade

Bolt circle

diameter

(See table)

RING PLATE DETAIL

TOP VIEW

See Ring

Plate Detail

508 (20) O.D.

6

( 1
/4

 )

A
n
c
h
o
r
 r

o
d
 l

e
n
g
t
h
 (

S
e
e
 t

a
b
l
e
)

16 mm x 3 m ( 5/8 "x 10’)

Copperclad grounding

electrode. When foundation

is set in rock, install ground

electrode in cable trench.

(30’)

(31’-35’)

(36’-40’)

(41’-45’)

(46’-50’)

<

(5’-0")

(5’-6")

(6’-0")

(6’-6")

(7’-0")

SHAFT

DIAMETER

SHAFT

DEPTH

SHAFT

DIAMETER

SHAFT

DEPTH

BOLT CIRCLE

DIAMETER

CONCRETE FOUNDATIONSTEEL FOUNDATION

1.52 m

1.67 m

1.83 m

1.98 m

2.13m

1.83 m

1.83 m

1.83 m

1.83 m

2.44 m

(4’-9")

(5’-3")

(5’-9")

(6’-3")

(6’-9")

1.45 m

1.60 m

1.75 m

1.90 m

2.00 m

ANCHOR ROD

LENGTH 

220 mm x 2.44 m

Length does not include      hook

                           for Twin luminaires

(9)230

305 (12)

230 (9) 292

(15)381

(11.5)      I.D. with        bolt circle

      I.D. with        bolt circle

450 (18) O.D.

75 (3)

(6)150

(8 5/8 "x 8’-0")

  9.1 m

9.4 m - 10.7 m

10.9 m - 12.2 m

12.5 m - 13.7 m

14.0 m - 15.2 m

1.52m

LIGHT POLE

MOUNTING HEIGHT

      I.D. P.V.C.

wireway window.

Fill with fine

aggregate

 Cast bronze clamp

430 (17)

Plate to be 

installed when

required (See ring

plate detail)

      I.D. 

P.V.C. wiring

window

380 (15) O.D.

356 (14) 432      I.D. with        bolt circle

      

(17)

292 (11.5)

(30)762

381 (15) 432 (17)

     Min. concrete cover

on all steel

All foundations are designed to be located on slopes not exceeding

2:1 where soils have an unconfined compressive strength of at

least 1.0 TSF. The contractor shall verify the soil strength during

drilling for concrete foundations or by monitoring installation

resistance on steel foundations and notify the engineer if other

conditions are encountered.

Use dirt removed from

foundation to meet

           chord

fill around foundation

top. Grade dirt level

with bottom of concrete

chamfer.

If the required anchor rod length

above top of foundation is less than

     , anchor rods may be lowered

below      .

Thick min.

300 x 300 x 25

300 x 300 x 25

375 x 375 x 31

375 x 375 x 31

375 x 375 x 31

12 x 12 x 1

12 x 12 x 1

15 x 15 x 1 1/4

15 x 15 x 1 1/4

15 x 15 x 1 1/4 

TOP PLATE (min)

610

610

762

762

762

(24)

(24)

(30)

(30)

(30)

220 

220 

220 

220 

220 

(8 5/8 )

(8 5/8 )

(8 5/8 )

(8 5/8 )

(8 5/8 )

(6’)

(6’)

(6’)

(6’)

(8’)

292 

292 

381 

381 

381 

Bolt circle diam. shall be       when a TB3-17 transformer base is used

Two,

wiring windows

180 apart

Cutting  Or  Helix &

teeth       pilot point

1

2

3

3

3

3

2

2

1

4

4

Length above foundation

shall  be adjusted to accomodate 

breakaway devices furnished by

the contractor for a specific

installation. 

Varies

25 (1)

Chamfer

31 (1 1/4 ) 15.24 (50’)Anchor rod shall be increased to       diameter for        

mounting height or above.

Anchor rod     diameter with      threads. 

Anchor rod shall extend through nut     .

For barrier or foundation behind guardrail, use 

self-locking nut and flat washer. Do not use lock washer.

min. dia. with        

  bolt circle

min. dia. with       

or       bolt

circle

Notes:

 

Wireway may be on front, back or side of foundation as required

by the trenching. Place door of transformer base on wireway side

to minimize the number of unit duct bends.

 

Top of schedule 40       I.D. PVC wiring window, shall

be flush with the top of foundation for drainage. 

TB3-17 transformer base is not to be used on metal foundation 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

Wireway location identification 

marks shall be notched in side

of plate or stamped on top.

(11.5)

(11.5)

(15)

(15)

(15)

LIGHT POLE
FOUNDATION

DATE REVISIONS

10/7/02 Bridge Office depth calc.Bridge Office depth calc.

LGT007-836
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REVISIONS NAMEDATE
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Note: All dimensions are in INCHES

(millimeters) unless otherwise shown.

                           

                           

                           

                           

                           

                           

                           

                           

                           

                           

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

  TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR  

         RAMPS         

                       

 

 SIGN ON PORTABLE OR PERMANENT SUPPORT

 

SYMBOLS

RAMP

CLOSED

500’

CLASS III BARRICADES

WITH RAMP CLOSED SIGNS

& FLASHING LIGHTS

500’

RAMP

CLOSED

AHEAD

GENERAL NOTES

STEADY BURN LIGHTS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR DAYTIME OPERATIONS.

RAMP CLOSURE

CONTACT THE DISTRICT TRAFFIC OPERATIONS ENGINEER

AT 217-465-4181, TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO CLOSING THE RAMP.

TYPE I OR II BARRICADES OR DRUMS @ 25’ (7.5 m) CTS.

W/STEADY BURNING LIGHTS

Traffic Control for all ramps shall be in accordance  with the appropriate

 application of plan detail TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR RAMPS and  shall

 be paid for at the contract lump sum price for Traffic Control for Ramps.



All dimensions are in millimeters (inches)

unless otherwise shown.
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DETAIL FOR

NIGHTTIME LIGHTING

INSPECTION

DATE REVISIONS

W21-6(0)-48

6
0

0

(2
4
)

SYMBOLS

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS

Utility operations

SURVEY

CREW

AHEAD

Work area

Sign on portable or permanent support

Truck with flashing amber light and dual emergency flashers

Flagger with traffic control sign

4.5 m

7.5 m

(15’)

(25’)

min.

max.

(200’)

(250’)

min.

max.

60 m

75 m

300 m

1.5 km

(1000’)

(1 mi.)

to

max.
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